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Planning and Code Enforcement Department 

Oconee County, Georgia 

STAFF REPORT 

 

VARIANCE CASE NO.: 7543, 7544, 7545, 7546 

 

DATE: October 19, 2018  

 

STAFF REPORT BY:  Gabriel Quintas, Assistant Director 

 

APPLICANT NAME: Carter Engineering Consultants, Inc. 

 

PROPERTY OWNER: Townley Family Partnership, LLLP 

 

LOCATION: Intersection of Snows Mill Rd & Cole Springs Rd 

 

PARCEL SIZE: ± 11.089 Acres 

 

EXISTING ZONING: OIP (Office, Institutional, Professional 

District) 

 

2040 CHARACTER AREAS MAP: Suburban Neighborhood 

 

EXISTING LAND USE: Museum use, offices, & occasional events 

 

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception (4) 

 

REQUEST SUMMARY: The present applicant is requesting approval of the following – (1) a reduction of the front 

building setback from fifteen feet to ten feet for an existing barn and office building; (2) permission for four existing 

silos, a windmill, and a water tower to remain in the front yard and a reduction of the accessory structure setback 

required for the silos from ten feet to five feet; (3) a waiver of the requirement to install any incompatible-use buffers 

along adjoining property lines; and (4) a waiver of the requirement to install any sidewalks along the right-of-way 

adjoining the outer perimeter of the subject properties. 

 

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARING 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: November 6, 2018 

 

ATTACHMENTS: Application 

 Narrative  

 Site Review 

 Representative Photos 

 Aerial Photo 

 Tax Map 

 Plat of Survey 

 Concept Plan 

 Copy of Rezone Resolution no. 7542 

 Copy of Staff Report no. 7542  
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

 HISTORY 

 The subject 11.089-acre site comprises two separate tracts: tax parcel A-04-004C (7.187 acres) and a portion 

of tax parcel A-04-004 (3.902 acres).  

 The companion rezone request (no. 7542) submitted with the present variance requests was granted by the 

Board of Commissioners on 10/02/2018; the subject property was rezoned from A-1 to OIP. 

 Prior to the purchase by the present owner, the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia owned 

and used the property for a number of years as an agricultural research facility for the University of Georgia.  

 

 SITE VISIT DESCRIPTION 

 The subject site contains several buildings that are currently used for storage, office, and museum purposes. 

Several well houses, four silos, a windmill, and a water tower are also present. 

 The site contains a significant amount of existing asphalt pavement, and the portion of the site south of Snows 

Mill Road (A-04-004C) contains a stormwater retention pond. 

 The majority of the area surrounding the subject site comprises pastoral agricultural land.  

 

 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE STANDARDS 

UDC Section 1303.03—Standards for special exception variance approval. 

A special exception variance may be granted upon a finding that the relief, if granted: 

a. Would not cause substantial detriment to the public good; and 

b. Would not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property 

in the immediate vicinity; and 

c. Would not diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood; and 

d. Would not impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code. 

 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE REQUEST NO. 7543 

The applicant is requesting approval of a special exception variance for relief from UDC Section 409 which requires 

a 15-foot front building setback for principal buildings:  

 Section 409.01 – Setback Requirements.  

All principal buildings on a lot shall be set back from the street right-of-way lines and from the side and rear 

lot lines bounding the lot no less than the distances shown on Table 4.6. 

 

Table 0.1: Minimum Setback—Principal Buildings 

  Setback Requirement (in feet) 

Zoning 

District  

Front1 

Side Rear 

From a Major 

Thoroughfare2 

From a Minor 

Street3 

OIP Office-Institutional-Professional 50(c) / 20(R) 35(c) / 15(R) 106 10 

 

1 Front yard setbacks do not apply to parking lots. For setback requirements for off-street parking, see Sec. 607.04. 
2 An Arterial or Major Collector— distance in feet from roadway centerline (c) and right-of-way (R). 
3 A Minor Collector or Local Road—distance in feet from roadway centerline (c) and right-of-way (R). 
6 See Error! Reference source not found.. 

 

 

The applicant proposes to reduce the front building setback from 15 feet to ten feet for an existing barn and office 

building.  
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STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

a. The approval of the present request should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good. The office 

building and barn for which the variances are requested are existing buildings that have been in place for over 

twenty years with no apparent harm to vicinal traffic and properties. The request would merely accomplish the 

goal of bringing the nonconforming buildings into compliance with the UDC. Staff notes that while the subject 

properties were owned by the University of Georgia, the property was exempt from compliance with County 

zoning regulations.  

 

b. The approval of the present request should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of 

other property in the vicinity.  

 

c. The existing buildings complement the rural, agricultural character of the surrounding area. Approval of the 

present request should not diminish or impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood.  

 

d. The intent of UDC Section 409 is to ensure adequate separation of buildings and structures from adjoining 

properties and roads to promote public safety, prevent crowding, maintain privacy, and encourage orderly and 

aesthetically pleasing development; the subject buildings appear to be sufficiently removed from adjoining 

property lines and rights-of-way to accomplish these goals. Accordingly, staff holds that the present request 

would not impair the purpose and intent of the Unified Development Code.  

 

STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Based upon the standards for granting a special exception variance, this request does meet the necessary conditions to 

grant a special exception variance. If granted, staff recommends that approval be subject to the following condition 

to be fulfilled by the owner/developer at his expense:  

 

1. The principal front building setback shall be reduced to ten feet only for the immediate area of encroachment 

of the existing buildings labeled “A” and “B” on the associated variance concept plan submitted on 

08/22/2018. 

 

 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE REQUEST NO. 7544 

The applicant is requesting approval of a special exception variance for relief from UDC Section 410 which requires 

certain accessory structures to be placed in the side or rear yards and requires certain accessory structures to be placed 

at least ten feet from the right-of-way line: 

 Section 410 – Minimum setbacks; accessory buildings and structures. 

Accessory uses or structures shall be permitted only in rear yards and side yards except as otherwise 

provided in this Code. 

o Section 410.02 – Accessory Structures 

f. Accessory structures not listed above must be at least 10 feet from any street right-of-way and 

at least 5 feet from any other property line (except driveways that connect to a street or 

adjoining property). 

  

The applicant proposes to allow six existing accessory structures including four silos, a windmill, and a water tower 

to remain in the front yard. The applicant further proposes to reduce the accessory structure setback required for the 

silos from ten feet to five feet. Staff notes that the applicant has also requested to allow two accessory buildings 

consisting of two sheds labeled “D” on the associated concept plan to remain in the front yard. However, an allowance 

for accessory buildings exceeding 144 square feet within the front yard is made in UDC Section 410.01 – “… no such 

accessory building may be located in the front yard of a lot unless the lot itself is 2 acres or more in size, or the lot is 

zoned A-1.” Since the buildings are located on a 3.902-acre tract (to be subdivided from a 407.41-acre parent tract), 

it is not necessary to grant a variance to allow these accessory buildings within the front yard.  
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STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

a. The approval of the present request should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good. The structures 

for which the variances are requested are existing structures that have been in place for over twenty years with 

no apparent harm to vicinal traffic and properties. The request would merely accomplish the goal of bringing 

the nonconforming structures into compliance with the UDC. Staff notes that while the subject properties were 

owned by the University of Georgia, the property was exempt from compliance with County zoning regulations.  

 

b. The approval of the present request should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of 

other property in the vicinity.  

 

c. The existing structures complement the rural, agricultural character of the surrounding area. Approval of the 

present request should not diminish or impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood.  

 

d. The intent of UDC Section 410, similar to the intent of Section 409, is to ensure adequate separation of 

accessory buildings and structures from adjoining properties and roads to promote public safety, prevent 

crowding, maintain privacy, and encourage orderly and aesthetically pleasing development; the subject 

buildings appear to be sufficiently removed from adjoining property lines and rights-of-way to accomplish 

these goals. Accordingly, staff holds that the present request would not impair the purpose and intent of the 

Unified Development Code.  

 

STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Based upon the standards for granting a special exception variance, this request does meet the necessary conditions to 

grant a special exception variance. If granted, staff recommends that approval be subject to the following conditions 

to be fulfilled by the owner/developer at his expense:  

 

1. The accessory structure setback from the right-of-way shall be reduced to five feet only for the immediate area of 

encroachment of the structures labeled “C” on the associated variance concept plan submitted on 08/22/2018. 

2. The existing accessory structures labeled “C” and “E” on the associated variance concept plan shall be the only 

accessory structures permitted in the front yard.  

 

 

 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE REQUEST NO. 7545 

The applicant is requesting approval of a special exception variance for relief from UDC Section 806 which requires 

15-foot incompatible-use buffers along agricultural zoning or uses and 25-foot incompatible-use buffers along 

residential zoning or uses: 

 Section 806 – Buffers; where required. 

A buffer meeting or exceeding the following widths shall be required between any multi-family or 

nonresidential development project along a side or rear lot line that abuts a less intense land use, as follows: 

Table 8.1: Situations Where Buffer Required 

 
Provide a buffer on the lot of this use 

      



Along a side or rear lot line next to this less 

intense use or zoning 
 

1- or 2-

Family 

Residence 

Multi-Family 
Office or 

Institutional 
Commercial Industrial 

      A-1 Agricultural land, or Active Agricultural use in any 

zoning district 
N/A1 15 feet 1 15 feet 15 feet 25 feet 

1- or 2-Family Residential2 None 25 feet 25 feet 50 feet 100 feet 

1 See separation requirements for certain uses in Article 3. 
2 Includes any land zoned AR-5, AR-4, AR-3, AR-2, AR-1, R-1 or R-2, and any 1- or 2-Family Residential use zoned A-1 or R-3. 
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b. A buffer must be provided between any office, institutional or commercial use and any agricultural 

zoning district or any single-family, two-family or multi-family use or zoning district; 

 

The applicant proposes to eliminate the requirement to install any incompatible-use buffers along adjoining property 

lines.  

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

a. Staff believes that waiving the buffer requirements along the expansive agricultural properties adjacent to the 

subject development should not pose any detriment to the public good. However, the total elimination of 

incompatible-use buffers along residential properties would expose residential properties to noise and light, 

unmitigated by any barrier, associated with museum operation and the occasional events held on the property. 

Staff holds that the residential properties adjacent to the subject property should be buffered from the 

development to protect the use and enjoyment of the residential properties in the immediate vicinity.  

 

b. The approval of the present request as submitted may affect the use and enjoyment of surrounding residential 

properties due to the light and noise generated by the museum, office, and occasional events. Accordingly, staff 

recommends that the developer be required to install, at a minimum, a ten-foot buffer along all residential 

properties in accordance with the design requirements of the Unified Development Code.  

 

c. Approval of the present request as submitted could act to diminish or impair property values of adjacent 

residential properties for the same reasons mentioned previously.   

 

d. The intent of UDC Section 806 is to protect less intense land uses from the potential detrimental effects of an 

adjoining incompatible use. The subject development presents office and institutional uses, with occasional 

commercial uses in the form of events held on the premises, that would create noise and light that could 

adversely affect adjacent and surrounding residential properties. Staff, therefore, holds that the present request 

would impair the purpose and intent of the Unified Development Code if granted as submitted.  

 

STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Based upon the standards for granting a special exception variance, this request does not meet the necessary conditions 

to grant a special exception variance. However, if the request is granted, staff recommends that approval be subject 

to the following conditions to be fulfilled by the owner/developer at his expense:  

 

1. The developer shall install a buffer with a minimum consistent width of ten feet along all properties with a 

residential use. The buffer shall meet or exceed the buffer design standards of UDC Section 808. 

2. No electronic sound amplification equipment shall be used on the subject property at any time.  

 

 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE REQUEST NO. 7546 

The applicant is requesting approval of a special exception variance for relief from UDC Section 1014 which requires 

the installation of sidewalks along the right-of-way for commercial zones (for the purposes of sidewalk requirements, 

the OIP district is considered a commercial zone): 

 Section 1014.02 – Sidewalks; where required. 

Sidewalks shall be provided in the following types of subdivisions:  

(1) In all commercial zones.  

 

The applicant proposes to eliminate the requirement to install any sidewalks along the right-of-way adjoining the 

outer perimeter of the subject properties. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

a. The surrounding area is primarily characterized by rural and agricultural lands; sidewalks along the right-of-

way are generally not common or practical in these rural, agricultural areas. Staff believes that waiving the 

requirements to install sidewalks along the right-of-way should not pose any detriment to the public good. 
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b. The approval of the present request should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of 

other property in the vicinity. 

 

c. Approval of the present request should not diminish or impair property values within the surrounding 

neighborhood. 

 

d. The intent of UDC Section 1014 is to facilitate pedestrian access in residential neighborhoods and commercial 

areas where walking to neighboring stores, parks, restaurants, and similar community facilities would be 

convenient and practical. However, the subject development is situated in an area where sidewalks would not 

serve these purposes. Staff, therefore, holds that the present request would not impair the purpose and intent of 

the Unified Development Code. 

 

STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Based upon the standards for granting a special exception variance, this request does meet the necessary conditions to 

grant a special exception variance. However, if the present request is granted, staff recommends that approval be 

granted as submitted. 
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